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DATI:: 

TO: 

e 
State of FJoridj 

-M-E-M.O..R-A-N-D-U-M· I 

OCTOBER 22, 1998 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (SAX¢> 

DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (ISLER) Pf _) ~ 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (K. PERA) \(NWI ~f:, 

- ' 

RE: CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF PAY 
TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE FOR VIOLATION OF RULES 25-4.0161, 
F .A. C., REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; :'ELECOHKUNICATIONS 
COMPANIES, AND 25-24.520, F.A.C., REPORTING ~OUIREHE~~S 

DOCKET NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
OOCKET NO. 
DOCKET NO 

981135-TC - ROTUNNO'S SANOOLLAR PHONES INC. 
981136-TC - TEL-A-TECH COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

- INTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
'1 EFSTRATIOS KARACHALIOS 

AG£NDA: 11/03/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DA.ft8: NONE 

SPECIAL IMS!'RUC'I'ICM8: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCA?ICM: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\981135.RCM 

1.) Docket 1981135-T~ - Rotunno's Sandollar Phones Inc. -
This company obtained Certificate Number 3906 on December 15, 1994. 
On December 11, 1997, the Division ot Administration sent the 1997 
regulatory aosessment tee (RAI') notice by certified mail. The 
United States Postal Service (USPS) returned the receipt which 
showed the notice was si911ed tor and delivered on December 13, 
1997. On April 14, 1998, the Division ot Records and ReportinQ 
notified atatt that mail to this company was returned by the USPS 
stamped ~return to sender• and ¥~ved, lett no torwardinQ address.H 
Staft called the telephone number listed in the Master Commission 
Directory (HCD) but was unsuccesatul ~n reachinq the company. 
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Starr then called Directory Assistance, but no new listinq was 
provided. The Division of Administration notified staff on Auqust 
6, 1998, that this company did not pay its 1997 RAFs, plus 
statutory penalties and interest tor the year 1997. As ot October 
13, 1998, Rotunno's Sandollar Phones Inc. has not paid the past due 
amount. 

2.) Docket f981136-TC - Tel-A-Tech Communications, Inc. -
This company obtained Certificate Number 3945 on January 26, 1995. 
On December 11, 1997, the Division of Administration sent the 1997 
RAF notice by certified mail. The USPS returned the unopened 
notice stamped "return to sender,. and "attempted - not known." 
The Division of Administration notified staff on Auqust 17, 1998, 
that this company did not pay its 1996 and 1997 RAFs, plus 
statutory penalties and interest tor the years 1996 and 1997. 
staff called the telephone number listed in MCD but was 
unsuccessful in reachin9 the company. Staff then called Directory 
Assistance, but no new listinq was provided. Aa ot October 13, 
1998, Tel-A-Tech Communications, Inc. has not paid t~e past due 
amount. 

3.) Docket 1981143-TC - Intel Communications, Inc. - This 
company obtained Certificate Number 4177 on June 14, 1995. On 
December 11, 1997, the Division ot ~nistration sent the 1997 RAE 
notice by certified mail. The USPS returned the unopened envelope 
stamped "return to sender• and •unclaimed,. on December 28, 1997. 
The envelope indicated that the USPS attempted delivery on December 
13 and December 1S, 1997. The Division ot Administration notified 
staff on September 14, 1998, that this company did not pay its 1997 
RAFs, plus statutory penalties and interest tor the years 1995 and 
1997. Staff called the telephone number listed in MCD but was 
unsuccessful in reachinq the company. Stat! then called Directory 
Assistance, but no new listin9 was provided. Aa ot October 13, 
1998, Intel Communications, Inc. has not paid the past due amount. 

4.) Docket 1981162-TC - Efstratios Karachalios - This co~an~· 
obtained Certificate Number 3085 on August 28, 1992. On December 
11, 1997, the Division of ~nistration sent the 1997 RAF notice 
by certified mail. In mid-December 1997, the USPS returned the 
unopened envelope stamped •return to sender• and ~addressee unknown 
- Pompano Beach, FL. • The Division ot Administration notified 
start on May 20, 1998, that this company did not pay its 1996 and 
1997 RAFs, plus statutory penal ties and interest tor the years 
1993, 1996, and 1997. Staff called the telephone number listed in 
MCD but was unsuccessful in reachinq the company. Start then 
called Directory Aasistance, but nc new listinq was provided. ~ 
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ot October 13, 1998, Etstratios Karachalios has not paid the past 
due amount. 

Staff believes the followinq recommendations are appropriate. 

DiscusSION OF ISSQES 

ISSUI 1; Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel the 
pay telephone certificates issued to each company listed on paqe 7 
for apparent violation ot Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative 
Code, Regulatory Aasessment Fees; Telecommunic~tions Companies? 

RICQMMINDATIQH: Yes. The Commission should impose a $500 tine or 
cancel each company's certificate as listed on paqe 7 it the tin& 
and the regulatory assessment tees, includinq statutory penalties 
and interest, are not received by the Commission within five 
bu5iness days after the conclusion of the 21-day protest period. 
The fine should be paid to the Florida Public Service Commission 
and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller tor deposit in the 
State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida 
Statutes. If the Commission's Order is not protested and the fine 
and requlatory assessment fees, includinq statutory penalties and 
interest, are not received, the pay telephone certificate numbers 
listed on paqe 7 should be canceled. (Isler) 

STAFf MALJSII: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

Staff was notified by the Division of Administration that each 
of the pay telephone providers listed on paqe 7 had not paid their 
1997 regulatory assessment fees, plus statutory penal ties and 
interest. Therefore, the companies have failed to comply with Rule 
25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Requlatory Assessment Fees; 
Telecommunications Companies. 

Accordinqly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with the Commission rules or cancel 
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the companies respective certificate numbers if the fine and the 
regulatory assessment tees, alonq with statutory penalties and 
interest, are not paid within five business days after the 
conclusion ot the 21-day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller tor deposit in the ~tate General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 ( 1 l, Florida Statutes. If the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the fine and requlatory 
assessment fees, includinq statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received, the certificate numbers listed on paqe 7 should be 
canceled. 
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ISSUI 2: Should the Commission impose a $500 tine or cancel the 
pay telephone certiticates issued to each company listed on pa9e 7 
tor apparent violation ot Rule 25-24.520, Florida Administrative 
Code, Reportinq Requirements? 

BEOQHMENRA:IQN: Yes. The Commission should impose a $500 tine or 
cancel the companies' respective certiticate numbers it the 
information required by Rule 25-24.520, F.A.C. and tine are not 
received by the Commission within tive business days atter the 
conclusion of the 21-day protest period. The tine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and torwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller tor deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 ( 1), Florida Statutes. It the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the required intormation 
and fine are not received, the pay telephone certiticate numbers 
listed on paqe 7 should be canceled. (Isler) 

StAFF ANALYStS: PUrsuant to Section 364.~85, Florida s~atutes, the 
Commission may impose a fine or cancel a certiticate it a company 
refuses to comply with Commission rules. Rule 25-24.514, Florida 
Administrative Code, establishes the requirements tor cancellation 
of a pay telephone company certiticate. The rule provides tor the 
Commission to cancel a certiticate on ita own motion tor violation 
of Commission Rules and Orders. 

Purs~ant to Rule 25-24.520, Florida Administrative Code, each 
company is allowed 10 daye a!ter a chanqe occurs to tile updated 
intormation indicatinq any chanqes in the certiticate holder's 
address (includinq street name and address, post oftice box, city), 
telephone number and any chanqe in the name and address ot the 
individual who is servinQ as primary liaison with the Commission. 
Mail sent to each ot the companies listed on paqe 7 was returned to 
the Commission by the USPS. Statt called each ot the companies but 
,..,as unsuccesstul in reachinQ th.e companies. In addition, statt 
called Directory Aasistance but was unable to obtain new listin9s 
tor the companies. It is been well over 10 day! and start has net 
been informed of the providers' correct mailinq address, phone 
number, or liaison intorma.tion, nor have any ot the companies 
requested cancellation of their ct!rtiticates in compliance with 
Rule 2~-24.514, Florida Administrative Code. 

Accordinqly, statt recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine for tailure to comply with the Commission rules or cancel 
the companies respective certificate numbers it th.e tine and 
information required by Rule 25-24.520, Florida Administrative 
Code, Reportinq Requirements, are not received by the Commission 
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within rive bU31ness days after the conclusion of the 21-day 
protest period. The fine should be paid to the Florida Public 
Service Commission and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller 
for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 
364.285(1), Florida Statutes. If the Commi'Jsion's Order is not 
protested and the required information and fine are not received, 
the certificate numbers li~ted on paqe 1 should be canceled. 

ISSUI 3: Should these dockets be closed? 

R&CCI~QM; Yes, if no person whose substantial interests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will beoaDe final. Upon payment of the tines and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, these dockets should be 
closed. (K. Pefta) 

STAFJ' AIIN.J'III; Whether staff's recommendation on Issue 1 is 
approved or denied, the result will be a proposed aqency action 
order. If no ttmely protest to the proposed aqency action is tiled 
within 21 days of the date of issuance of the Order, these dockets 
.should be closed upon payment of the tinea and fees, or upon 
cancellation of the certificates. A protest in one docket should 
not prevent the action in a separate docket from becominq !inal. 
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oocgt NQ. ...Pa ... o.,v ... r .. o ... u-.. ___ _ 

981135-TC Rotunno's sandollar thon•• Inc. 

981136•TC Tel~A-tech co .. unicationa, Inc. 

981143-TC Int•l Co..unieat1ona, Inc. 

981162-TC Et1trat1o1 Keracbalioa 
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